
   
 

 Court File No.  
Vancouver Registry 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
 
BETWEEN: 

HO CHUN 
Plaintiff 

AND: 
 

INDIGO PARK CANADA INC. / INDIGO PARC CANADA INC. 
 

Defendant 
 

Brought under the Class Proceedings Act, RSBC 1996 c. 50 
 

NOTICE OF CIVIL CLAIM 
 
This action has been started by the plaintiff(s) for the relief set out in Part 2 below. 

If you intend to respond to this action, you or your lawyer must 
 

(a) file a response to civil claim in Form 2 in the above-named registry of this court 
within the time for response to civil claim described below, and 

 
(b) serve a copy of the filed response to civil claim on the plaintiff. 

 
If you intend to make a counterclaim, you or your lawyer must 
 

(a) file a response to civil claim in Form 2 and a counterclaim in Form 3 in the 
above-named registry of this court within the time for response to civil claim 
described below, and 

 
(b) serve a copy of the filed response to civil claim and counterclaim on the plaintiff 

and on any new parties named in the counterclaim. 
 
JUDGMENT MAY BE PRONOUNCED AGAINST YOU IF YOU FAIL to file the 
response to civil claim within the time for response to civil claim described below. 
 

TIME FOR RESPONSE TO CIVIL CLAIM 
 
A response to civil claim must be filed and served on the plaintiff(s), 
 

(a) if you were served with the notice of civil claim anywhere in Canada, within 21 
days after that service, 

 
(b) if you were served with the notice of civil claim anywhere in the United States 

of America, within 35 days after that service, 
 
(c) if you were served with the notice of civil claim anywhere else, within 49 days 

after that service, or 
 
(d) if the time for response to civil claim has been set by order of the court, within 

that time. 

09-Jan-25

Vancouver

Court File No.  VLC-S-S-250188
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CLAIMS OF THE PLAINTIFF 
 
PART 1:  STATEMENT OF FACTS 

Overview 

1. “Junk fees” added to the price of a product or service are a widespread nuisance 

in today’s economy. In June 2022, Parliament enacted s. 52(1.3) of the 

Competition Act, RSC 1985, c. C-34 (the “Competition Act”) to outlaw the practice 

of junk fees (i.e., obligatory fees that make a represented price unattainable). 

2. This is a class action against Indigo Park’s unlawful practice of charging its 

customers additional fees at checkout, on top of the posted rates for the parking. 

3. In essence, the Plaintiff submits that Indigo Park charged Class Members (defined 

below) additional service fees in violation of: (a) the Competition Act, namely ss. 

52, 52(1.3) and/or 54; (b) the consumer protection law in the province where Indigo 

Park is headquartered, the Québec Consumer Protection Act (the “QCPA”), arts. 

219 and 224(c); and (c) the B.C. Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act 

(the “BPCPA”), namely ss. 4-5 and 8-9. 

4. The Plaintiff, on behalf of the Class Members, seeks damages (including punitive 

damages), investigation and legal costs, a restoration order, reduction of 

obligations, and/or an interim or permanent injunctive relief enjoining Indigo Park 

from continuing to unlawfully charge users additional service fees. 

5. The Plaintiff is not seeking to prevent Indigo Park from operating its business, as 

it is possible for Indigo Park to operate their business without violating these laws. 

6. The Plaintiff will also be filing an action in the province of Québec to preserve the 

putative class members’ interest arising from potential uncertainty on whether this 

Court will certify the QCPA claims and also whether a filing in a B.C. court would 

be sufficient to preserve the running of limitations for the QCPA claims of the Class.  
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Indigo Park and its Business Operations in British Columbia and Canada 

7. The Defendant, Indigo Park Canada Inc. / Indigo Parc Canada Inc., is a corporation 

under the laws of the province of Québec, with its headquarters at 1 Place Ville-

Marie, Bureau 1130, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 2A7 (hereafter “Indigo Park”). Indigo 

Park has an agent for service at 2400-745 Thurlow Street, Vancouver BC. 

8. Indigo Park has a place of business in B.C. at 610-1100 Melville Street, Vancouver 

B.C., with a business license issued by the City of Vancouver. Indigo Park employs 

numerous employees in the province of British Columbia including but not limited 

to its Chief Executive Officer, John Laires. 

9. Indigo Park operates numerous parking facilities in B.C. including 32 parking lots 

in the City of Vancouver for which Indigo Park holds business licenses for. Indigo 

Park also operates numerous parking facilities in other Canadian jurisdictions. 

10. Indigo Park offers its parking services, including the ability to pay for a parking spot 

on a one-off basis at a parking facility operated by Indigo Park within Canada 

including B.C. (hereafter the “Parking Services”). 

11. Indigo Park solicits customers to use its Parking Services in B.C. 

12. Indigo Park provides some or all of its Parking Services to customers from Indigo 

Park’s headquarters in Québec via the following electronic means: 

a. mobile applications on the Apple and Android platforms that enable users to 

utilize Indigo Park’s Parking Services (the “Mobile Application(s)”); 

b. Indigo Park’s websites including www.indigoneo.ca and ca.parkindigo.com 

(the “Website(s)”); and 

c. QR codes physically posted by Indigo Park at Indigo Park’s parking facilities 

that link to Indigo Park’s Website(s) (the “QR Code(s)”). 

13. Indigo Park’s Websites are hosted in Québec and/or otherwise controlled from 

http://www.indigoneo.ca/
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Indigo Park’s headquarters in Québec. Indigo Park’s Mobile Applications are 

operated using computer servers hosted by Indigo Park in Québec and/or 

otherwise controlled from Indigo Park’s headquarters in Québec. 

The Composition of the Class 

14. This action is brought on behalf of members of a class consisting of: 

All individuals residing anywhere in the world, from January 9, 2022 to the 

date of certification of the class action, that paid for Indigo Park’s Parking 

Services in Canada using Indigo Park’s Mobile Applications, Websites, 

and/or QR Codes, and paid an additional service fee on top of the posted 

hourly or daily parking rates, excluding individuals that used the “Book in 

advance” feature and “monthly subscriptions.” (the “Class” or “Class 
Member(s)”). 

15. The Class includes a subclass of members that were using Indigo Parks’ Parking 

Services primarily for personal, family, or household purposes (the “Consumer 
Subclass”). 

16. Indigo Park has electronic records of all the transactions for its Parking Services. 

17. It is estimated that the Class consists of tens of thousands of persons.  

The Plaintiff’s Circumstances 

18. The Plaintiff, Ho Chun (aka Ho Wei Chun), resides in B.C., and used Indigo Park’s 

Parking Services primarily for personal, family, or household purposes. The 

Plaintiff paid for Indigo Park’s Parking Services using Indigo Park’s QR Codes 

displayed on site at the parking facility. Upon scanning the QR Code using his 

mobile device at the parking facility, the Plaintiff was re-directed to Indigo’s 

Website, with that parking facility being already pre-selected. 
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19. For example, on September 20, 2024, the Plaintiff, primarily for personal, family, 

or household purposes parked his vehicle at a parking facility managed by Indigo 

Park (V361 - Rocky Point Park) and paid for Indigo Park’s Parking Services using 

a QR Code physically posted at that parking facility. 

20. The parking rate prominently posted by Indigo Park at the aforementioned parking 

facility was $0.75 per half hour or $1.50 per hour. During the payment process 

however, the following price breakdown was made available to the Plaintiff: 

a. Parking Rate: $0.75 for thirty minutes 

a. Convenience fee: $0.40 

b. Transaction fee: $0.01 

c. Total Charged: $1.16 

21. Indigo Park charged $1.16 to the Plaintiff’s credit card for the Parking Services. 

22. As another example, on December 26, 2024, the Plaintiff, primarily for personal, 

family, or household purposes parked his vehicle at a parking facility managed by 

Indigo Park (V034 - Canada Place) and paid for Indigo Park’s Parking Services 

using a QR Code physically posted at that parking facility. 

23. The parking rate prominently posted by Indigo Park at the aforementioned parking 

facility was $4.00 per half hour. During the payment process however, the following 

price breakdown was made available to the Plaintiff: 

a. Parking Rate: $16.00 for two hours 

b. Convenience fee: $0.40 

c. Transaction fee: $0.16 

d. Total Charged: $16.56 

24. Indigo Park charged $16.56 to the Plaintiff’s credit card for the Parking Services. 
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Indigo Park’s Charging of Additional Fees in Addition to the Parking Rates 

25. The Class Members’ circumstances are similar or identical to the Plaintiff’s 

circumstances, as described further below. 

26. Indigo Park knowingly represented or caused to be represented the hourly and/or 

daily parking rates for its Parking Services at all of Indigo Park’s parking facilities, 

in the form of prominent physical signs at the parking facilities (the First Price(s)”).  

27. During the payment process for Indigo Park’s Parking Services using the Mobile 

Applications, Websites, and/or QR Codes, Indigo Park represents a higher price 

that includes an additional “convenience fee” of around $0.40 and a “transaction 

fee” of around 1% of the parking rate (the Second Price(s)”).  

28. Indigo Park’s “convenience fee” and “transaction fee” are not imposed by the 

government, but Indigo Park made them mandatory as part of each transaction. 

29. The First Price includes government taxes such as GST and the B.C. Translink 

parking tax. The First Price is not attainable due to Indigo Park’s additional fees. 

30. During the payment process  for Indigo Park’s Parking Services using the Mobile 

Applications, Websites, and/or QR Codes, Indigo Park also breaks down the price 

in a manner substantially as described in paragraphs 20 and 23 above. 

31. Upon conclusion of the payment process, all of the Class Members are charged 

the Second Price, which is always higher than the First Price.  

32. The difference between the First Price and Second Price is the additional service 

fees, which are labelled as “convenience fee” and a “transaction fee” by Indigo 

Park on its receipts. In all instances, the receipts that Indigo Park issued to the 

Class Members document the higher Second Price, with the additional fees. 

33. When a Class Member pays for parking using Indigo Park’s Mobile Applications, 

Websites, and/or QR Codes, Indigo Park charges the Class Member the Second 

Price, not the First Price.  
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34. Indigo Park charging the Plaintiff and the Class Members the Second Price, 

instead of the First Price, effectively caused the Plaintiff (and the Class Members) 

to suffer a monetary loss and/or damage equivalent to the amount of the additional 

fees charged upon conclusion of the payment process the Plaintiff and the Class 

members went through, namely the “convenience fee” and the “transaction fee” 

which they were all charged. 

35. Moreover, Indigo Park’s charging of the “convenience fee” and the “transaction 

fee” caused the Class Members to acquire less value in the exchange than they 

expected to acquire. Specifically, the Class Members expected that they would 

only need to pay the First Price only. 

36. The payment process and the representations are identical for Class Members that 

used the Parking Services primarily for business purposes, and Class Members 

that used the Parking Services primarily for non-business purposes. 

PART 2:  RELIEF SOUGHT 
 

1. The Plaintiff claims, on his own behalf and on behalf of other members of the Class: 

(a) an Order pursuant to section 4 of the Class Proceedings Act, RSBC 1996, 

ch. 50 (the “CPA”), certifying this action as a class proceeding; 

(b) an Order pursuant to section 8 of the CPA appointing the Plaintiff as the 

representative plaintiff for the Class and appointing Plaintiff’s counsel as 

Class Counsel; 

(c) an Order granting relief in respect of the federal Competition Act: 

i. a declaration that the Defendant charged the Class Members a price 

higher than the lowest of two or more prices clearly expressed by the 

Defendant to the Class, contrary to section 54 of the Competition Act; 

ii. a declaration that the Defendant engaged in a pricing practice 

contrary to ss. 52 and/or 52(1.3) of the Competition Act; 
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iii. damages or loss, pursuant to s. 36 of the Competition Act, for the 

contravention of ss. 52, 52(1.3) and/or 54 of the Competition Act;  

iv. costs of investigation and prosecution of this proceeding pursuant to 

s. 36 of the Competition Act; 

(d) an Order granting relief in respect of the QCPA (i.e., the Québec 

Consumer Protection Act): 

i. a declaration that the Defendant has engaged in a pricing practice 

contrary to arts. 219 and 224(c) of the QCPA;  

ii. relief under art. 272 of the QCPA including compensatory damages, 

moral damages, punitive damages, reduction of obligations and/or 

that any agreement to pay the “convenience fee” and/or the 

“transaction fee” be annulled or set aside; 

(e) an Order granting relief in respect of the BPCPA (i.e., the British Columbia 

Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act): 

i. a declaration that the Defendant has engaged in a pricing practice 

that constitutes a deceptive act or practice, contrary to ss. 4-5 of the 

BPCPA; 

ii. a declaration that the Defendant has engaged in a pricing practice 

that constitutes an unconscionable act or practice, contrary to ss. 8-

9 of the BPCPA; 

iii. damages under s. 171 of the BPCPA, including punitive damages;  

iv. orders under s. 172 of the BPCPA for an interim, interlocutory, and/or 

permanent injunction; restoration of moneys acquired; and/or 

advertisement to the public of the particulars of the Court’s judgment;  

(f) an Order pursuant to section 29 of the CPA for the aggregate assessment 
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of monetary relief and its distribution to the Plaintiff and the Class; 

(g) if any individual issues remain, an Order pursuant to ss. 27 and 28 of the 

CPA for individual assessment of monetary awards to members of the 

Class and the appointment of a special referee for assessing each 

individual case using simplified modes of proof as directed by the Court; 

and 

(h) pre-judgment and post-judgment interest; and 

(i) such further and other relief as this Honourable Court deems just. 
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PART 3:  LEGAL BASIS 
 

1. The Plaintiff pleads and relies upon the following laws: 

a. the Class Proceedings Act, RSBC 1996, ch. 50 (the “CPA”); 

b. the federal Competition Act, RSC 1985, c. C-34 (the “Competition Act”);  

c. the Québec Consumer Protection Act, chapter P-40.1 (the “QCPA”);  

d. the British Columbia Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act, SBC 

2004, ch. 2 (the “BPCPA”); and 

e. the Court Jurisdiction and Proceedings Transfer Act, SBC 2003, ch. 28 (the 

“CJPTA”). 

The Court’s Jurisdiction over this Class Proceeding and the Class 

2. Indigo Park is ordinarily resident in British Columbia, with a place of business in 

British Columbia, its Chief Executive Officer being based in British Columbia, and 

having nominated an agent for service of process in British Columbia. 

CJPTA, s. 3(d) and 7(b)(ii), (c), and (d). 

3. The Class Members, whether resident in B.C. or not and whether they used Indigo 

Park’s Parking Services in B.C. or in the rest of Canada, share the same common 

issues in relation to the Competition Act, QCPA, and/or the BPCPA. 

Sanis Health Inc. v. British Columbia, 2024 SCC 40 at para. 90. 

Indigo Park’s Contraventions of the Competition Act 

Contravention of Section 54 of the Competition Act 

4. With its current setup as detailed at paras. 25-36, Indigo Park supplied, or offered 

to supply, the Parking Services at a price that exceeds the lowest of two clearly 

expressed prices at the time which the product is so supplied, in contravention of 

section 54 of the Competition Act. 
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5. The Plaintiff and all Class Members were entitled to pay to Indigo Park only the 

First Price for its Parking Services, in accordance with s. 54 of the Competition Act. 

6. The Plaintiff and all Class Members, having factually paid the Second Price for the 

Parking Services, effectively suffered loss and/or damage equivalent to the 

monetary difference between the Second Price and First Price. 

7. The Plaintiff submits that he, and the Class, have suffered damage or loss as a 

result of the Defendant’s impugned conduct which breaches section 54 of the 

Competition Act, and as a result of said breaching conduct seeks to recover 

pursuant to section 36 of the Competition Act, specifically: 

a. monetary amounts equivalent to the “convenience fee” and the “transaction 

fee” unlawfully charged by Indigo Park to the Plaintiff and each of the Class 

Members (namely the monetary difference between the Second Price and 

First Price); and  

b. the costs of investigation and prosecuting this class action. 

Contravention of Sections 52 and/or 52(1.3) of the Competition Act 

8. With its current setup as detailed at paras. 25-36, Indigo Park knowingly made or 

caused to be made a representation of price for its Parking Services which was 

not attainable due to the “convenience fee” and the “transaction fee”, therefore 

engaging in false or misleading representation in contravention of ss. 52 and/or 

52(1.3) of the Competition Act;  

9. Indigo Park was only entitled to charge the First Price (i.e., the parking rate strictly, 

without a “convenience fee” and a “transaction fee”), and the Plaintiff and all Class 

Members were entitled to pay the First Price only. 

10. If Indigo Park had complied with ss. 52 and/or 52(1.3) of the Competition Act, the 

Class Members would have indeed paid the First Price. 

11. It follows that the Class Members, having been obliged to pay the “convenience 
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fee” and the “transaction fee” when they were entitled to pay the First Price without 

these fees, suffered loss and/or damage equivalent to these additional fees. 

12. Further or alternatively, Indigo Park’s false or misleading representations caused 

in effect the Class Members to acquire less value in the exchange than they 

expected to acquire. Specifically, the Class Members expected that they would 

only need to pay the First Price.  

13. The Plaintiff submits that he, and the Class, have suffered damages or loss as a 

result of Indigo Park’s impugned conduct which breaches ss. 52 and/or 52(1.3) of 

the Competition Act, and as a result of said breaching conduct seeks to recover 

pursuant to section 36 of the Competition Act, specifically:  

a. monetary equivalent to some or all of the “convenience fee” and the 

“transaction fee” unlawfully charged by Indigo Park, or caused to be charged 

by Indigo Park, to the Plaintiff and the Class Members; and  

b. the costs of investigation and prosecuting this action. 

Indigo Park’s Contravention of the QCPA (Québec Consumer Protection Act) 

14. Indigo Park is incorporated in and physically headquartered in Québec and its 

Parking Services are also provided from its headquarters in Québec. The 

consumer protection laws of Québec would apply to Indigo Park, as a merchant 

based in Québec and the QCPA’s protection would extend to consumers physically 

situated outside of Québec. 

Sharp v. Autorité des marchés financiers, 2023 SCC 29 

Ware v Airbnb, Inc., 2024 BCSC 2240 at para. 186 

15. Members of the Consumer Subclass utilized Indigo Park’s Parking Services for 

non-business purposes and are “consumers” under the QCPA. 
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Contravention of Article 219 of the QCPA 

16. Article 219 of the QCPA provides that: 

219. No merchant, manufacturer or advertiser may, by any means 

whatever, make false or misleading representations to a consumer. 

17. Indigo Park’s representation of the First Price, as detailed in paragraph 26 of Part 

1 above, constitutes a false or misleading representation to a consumer as that 

price representation was not attainable. 

18. Further, or in the alternative, Indigo Park’s representations as detailed in 

paragraph 30 of Part 1 above, constitutes a false or misleading representation to 

a consumer as that price representation was not attainable. 

Contravention of Article 224(c) of the QCPA 

19. Article 224(c) of the QCPA provides that: 

224. No merchant, manufacturer or advertiser may, by any means 

whatever,  

… 

(c)  charge, for goods or services, a higher price than that advertised.  

… 

For the purposes of subparagraph c of the first paragraph, the price 

advertised must include the total amount the consumer must pay for the 

goods or services. However, the price advertised need not include the 

Québec sales tax or the Goods and Services Tax. More emphasis must be 

put on the price advertised than on the amounts of which the price is made 

up. 

20. Indigo Park advertised the lower price without the “convenience fee” and the 
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“transaction fee”, and then charged the higher price with the “convenience fee” and 

the “transaction fee,” contrary to article 224(c) of the QCPA. 

21. The “convenience fee” and the “transaction fee” were not government taxes. 

Relief for the Class Members under Article 272 CPA 

22. Article 272 of the QCPA entitles the consumer to relief for breaches of the QCPA: 

272. If the merchant or the manufacturer fails to fulfil an obligation imposed 

on him by this Act, by the regulations or by a voluntary undertaking made 

under section 314 or whose application has been extended by an order 

under section 315.1, the consumer may demand, as the case may be, 

subject to the other recourses provided by this Act,  

(a)  the specific performance of the obligation;  

(b)  the authorization to execute it at the merchant’s or 

manufacturer’s expense;  

(c)  that his obligations be reduced;  

(d)  that the contract be rescinded;  

(e)  that the contract be set aside; or  

(f)  that the contract be annulled,  

without prejudice to his claim in damages, in all cases. He may also claim 

punitive damages. 

23. The practice of representing or advertising an incomplete First Price for its Parking 

Services the way it did and then charging a higher “Second Price” demonstrates 

carelessness, serious negligence and recklessness from Indigo Park regarding its 

legal obligations and the rights of the Plaintiff and of the Class Members under the 

QCPA, justifying this Court to order Indigo Park to pay punitive damages. 
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24. A merchant’s failure to fulfil an obligation under the QCPA gives rise to an absolute 

presumption of prejudice in favour of the consumer, and entitles the consumer to 

seek one of the remedies under art. 272 of the QCPA. 

Richard v. Time Inc., 2012 SCC 8. 

Indigo Park’s Contravention of the British Columbia BPCPA 

25. Indigo Park is a “supplier” based in British Columbia within the meaning of the 

BPCPA, considering Indigo Park is considered to be ordinarily resident in B.C. 

26. All members of the Consumer Subclass are “consumers” within the meaning of the 

BPCPA, irrespective of whether the Class Members are resident in B.C. or not. 

27. Alternatively, members of the Consumer Subclass that used Indigo Park’s Parking 

Services relating to a parking facility physically situated in British Columbia are 

“consumers” within the meaning of the BPCPA.  

28. The transactions for the Indigo Park’s Parking Services are “consumer 

transactions” within the meaning of the BPCPA. 

29. By the conduct set out above including, in particular, charging of a higher price in 

contravention of ss. 52, 52(1.3) and/or 54 of the Competition Act, Indigo Park’s 

actions are also “deceptive acts or practices” or “unconscionable acts or practices”, 

contrary to ss. 4-5 and 8-9 of the BPCPA. 

30. Indigo Park knew or ought to have known that displaying two different prices, and 

charging the higher price, is a “deceptive act or practice” or “unconscionable act or 

practice” under the BPCPA. 

31. Further, or in the alternative, per the BPCPA, s. 8(3)(e), in imposing the Second 

Price when the Class Members were entitled to be charged the lower First Price, 

Indigo Park has subjected those Class Members to terms and conditions that were 

so harsh or adverse so as to be inequitable. 
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32. As a result of the breaches of the BPCPA, and in particular s. 8, the transactions 

between Indigo Park and the Class Members are not binding on those Class 

Members pursuant to BPCPA, s. 10. 

33. The Class Members have an interest in the funds received by Indigo Park, in 

particular the “convenience fee” and the “transaction fee” collected. Those funds 

were obtained in breach of ss. 4-5 and 8-9 of the BPCPA, and which are also not 

binding on the consumer per s. 10(1) of the BC BPCPA. The Class Members would 

have a right to make a claim for damages under s. 171 of the BPCPA. 

34. As a result of Indigo Park’s breach of the BPCPA, the Class Members are entitled 

to a declaration under s. 172(1)(a) of the BPCPA, an injunction under s. 172(2) of 

the BPCPA, and/or a restoration order under s. 172(3)(a) of the BPCPA. 

Plaintiff’s address for service:  
 

Evolink Law Group 
237-4388 Still Creek Drive 
Burnaby, BC V5C 6C6 

 
Fax number for service: N/A 
 
Email address for service: service@evolinklaw.com  
 
Place of trial: Vancouver, British Columbia 
 
The address of the registry is: Vancouver Law Courts 

800 Smithe Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia V6Z 2E1 

 
Dated: January 9, 2025 

__________________________ 
Signature of counsel for the Plaintiff 

SIMON LIN 
SEBASTIEN PAQUETTE 
JEREMIE JOHN MARTIN 

 
Rule 7-1(1) of the Supreme Court Civil Rules states: 
 

 (1) Unless all parties of record consent or the court otherwise orders, each 
party of record to an action must, within 35 days after the end of the pleading period, 
 

mailto:service@evolinklaw.com
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(a) prepare a list of documents in Form 22 that lists 
 
(i) all documents that are or have been in the party’s 

possession or control and that could, if available, be used 
by any party at trial to prove or disprove a material fact, and 

 
(ii) all other documents to which the party intends to refer at 

trial, and 
 

(b) serve the list on all parties of record. 
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Form 11 - ENDORSEMENT ON ORIGNATING PLEADING OR PETITION FOR 
SERVICE OUTSIDE BRITISH COLUMBIA 

The Plaintiff claims the right to serve this pleading on Indigo Park outside British 
Columbia on the grounds that this action concerns: 

section 10(e)(i): “contractual obligations, to a substantial extent, were to 
be performed in British Columbia” in relation to parking 
facilities physically situated in British Columbia  

section 10(e)(iii): “purchase of services for use other than in the course of 
the purchaser’s trade or profession as a result of 
solicitations in British Columbia” in relation to parking 
facilities physically situated in British Columbia 

section 10(f): “restitutionary obligations that, to a substantial extent, arose 
in British Columbia”  

section 10(g): “a tort committed in British Columbia” 

 section 10(h): “a business carried on in British Columbia” 

section 10(i): “a claim for an injunction ordering a party to refrain from 
doing anything in British Columbia”  

of the Court Jurisdiction and Proceedings Transfer Act, S.B.C. 2003, c. 28. 
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APPENDIX 
 
Part 1: Concise summary of nature of claim: consumer protection class 
action against Indigo Park for drip pricing 
 
Part 2: This claim arises from the following: 
 
 
A personal injury arising out of: 
 

[  ] a motor vehicle accident 
[  ] medical malpractice 
[  ] another cause 

 
A dispute concerning: 
 

[  ] contaminated sites 
[  ] construction defects 
[  ] real property (real estate) 
[  ] personal property 
[X] the provision of goods or services or other general commercial 
matters 
[  ] investment losses 
[  ] the lending of money 
[  ] an employment relationship 
[  ] a will or other issues concerning the probate of an estate 
[  ] a matter not listed here 

 
Part 3: 
 

[X] a class action 
[  ] maritime law 
[  ] Aboriginal law 
[  ] constitutional law 
[  ] conflict of laws 
[  ] none of the above 
[  ] do not know 

 
Part 4: 
 

Competition Act, RSC 1985, c. C-34  

Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act, SBC 2004, ch. 2 

Class Proceedings Act, RSBC 1996, ch. 50 


